or number of one or more persons purchasing chances. 13 

(c) A nonprofit organization may hold no more than five raffles per year. 14 

(d) Except as provided in subsection (g) of this section, the maximum cash prize that may 15 

be offered or paid for any one raffle is one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000) and 16 

if merchandise is used as a prize, and it is not redeemable for cash, the maximum fair market 17 

value of that prize may be one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000). The total cash 18 

prizes offered or paid by any nonprofit organization shall not exceed two hundred fifty thousand 19 

dollars ($250,000) in any calendar year. The total fair market value of all prizes offered by any 20 

nonprofit organization, either in cash or in merchandise that is not redeemable for cash, shall not 21 

exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) in any calendar year. 22 

(e) Raffles shall not be conducted in conjunction with bingo. 23 

(f) As used in this subsection, "net proceeds of a raffle" means the receipts less the cost 24 

of prizes awarded. No less than ninety percent (90%) of the net proceeds of a raffle shall be used 25